

No. 14-613

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

MARVIN GREEN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MEGAN J. BRENNAN, Postmaster General,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

John Mosby  
621 17th Street  
Suite 2445  
Denver, CO 80293

Elisa Moran  
8451 East Oregon Place  
Denver, CO 80231

Marilyn Cain Gordon  
7603 Georgia Avenue, NW  
Suite 304  
Washington, DC 20012

Brian Wolfman  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 498-8229  
bwolfman@stanford.edu

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY  
PROVISIONS ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

A. Legal Background ..... 2

B. Factual And Procedural Background..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 14

I. Consistent With The General Rule, The  
Filing Period For A Constructive Discharge  
Claim Does Not Begin Until All Elements Of  
The Claim Are Present..... 14

A. Absent Clear Textual Indications To The  
Contrary, Limitations Periods Do Not  
Commence Until A Claimant Can File A  
Claim And Obtain Relief..... 14

B. The Regulation Here Comports With The  
General Rule That Limitations Periods  
May Not Run Until A Claim Accrues. .... 17

C. In Other Situations Where A Claimant’s  
Conduct Completes The Cause Of Action,  
Courts Hold That The Limitations Period

Does Not Begin To Run Until The Cause Of Action Exists.....	21
II. The Date-Of-Resignation Rule Is Consistent With This Court’s Decisions Regarding The Timeliness Of Other Types of Title VII Claims.....	24
III. The Date-Of-Resignation Rule Furthers Title VII’s Goals Of Administrability, Fairness, And Conciliation.....	27
A. The Date-Of-Resignation Rule Is Easy To Administer.....	27
B. The Date-Of-Resignation Rule Promotes Fairness For Lay Claimants.....	32
C. The Date-Of-Resignation Rule Promotes Conciliation.....	34
CONCLUSION .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974) .....	4
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Cardoza-Rodriguez</i> , 133 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	31
<i>[Anonymous] v. Shinseki</i> , EEOC Doc. No. 0120141607, 2014 WL 3697473 (July 18, 2014) .....	25
<i>Barone v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 355 Fed. App'x. 169 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	28
<i>Bay Area Laundry &amp; Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997) .....	14
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....	35
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	2, 30
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987) .....	18
<i>Clark v. Iowa City</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 583 (1874) .....	15
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014) .....	19, 20
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980) .....	12, 24, 25, 32
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005) .....	16

<i>Douchette v. Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403</i> , 818 P.2d 1362 (Wash. 1991) .....	23
<i>Draper v. Coeur Rochester, Inc.</i> , 147 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 1998).....	31, 37
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002).....	32, 33
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Products Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988).....	28, 32
<i>EEOC v. La Rana Hawaii, LLC</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (D. Haw. 2012).....	4
<i>Ekstrand v. Sch. Dist. of Somerset</i> , 583 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 2009).....	3, 18
<i>Flaherty v. Metromail Corp.</i> , 235 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	31
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	14, 16
<i>Hancock v. Bureau of Nat'l Affairs, Inc.</i> , 645 A.2d 588 (D.C. 1994) .....	23
<i>Harmon v. Higgins</i> , 426 S.E.2d 344 (W. Va. 1992) .....	24
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	29
<i>Hebert v. Mohawk Rubber Co.</i> , 872 F.2d 1104 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	33
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life &amp; Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013).....	16

<i>Hukkanen v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs Hoisting &amp; Portable Local No. 101, 3 F.3d 281 (8th Cir. 1993)</i> .....	31
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, 498 U.S. 89 (1990)</i> .....	19
<i>Jeffery v. City of Nashua, 48 A.3d 931, 936 (N.H. 2012)</i> .....	23
<i>Johnson v. United States, 544 U.S. 295 (2005)</i> .....	16
<i>Joliet v. Pitoniak, 715 N.W.2d 60 (Mich. 2006)</i> .....	24
<i>Love v. Pullman Co., 404 U.S. 522 (1972)</i> .....	4
<i>Mac’s Shell Services, Inc. v. Shell Oil Products Co., 559 U.S. 175 (2010)</i> .....	21, 22, 23, 31, 35-36
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson, 477 U.S. 57 (1986)</i> .....	29
<i>Mills v. Williams, 476 F. Supp. 2d 653 (E.D. Mich. 2007), aff’d 276 F. App’x 417 (6th Cir. 2008)</i> .....	4
<i>Mullins v. Rockwell Int’l Corp., 936 P.2d 1246 (Cal. 1997)</i> .....	23, 37
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Notter, 677 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1987)</i> .....	23
<i>National Railroad Passenger Co. v. Morgan, 536 U.S. 101 (2002)</i> .....	12, 26, 32
<i>Pa. State Police v. Suders, 542 U.S. 129 (2004)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Patterson v. State Dep't of Health &amp; Welfare,</i> 256 P.3d 718 (Idaho 2011) .....	23
<i>Petrella v. MGM, Inc.,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014).....	37
<i>Rawlings v. Ray,</i> 312 U.S. 96 (1941).....	14
<i>Reiter v. Cooper,</i> 507 U.S. 258 (1993).....	15
<i>Rennie v. Garrett,</i> 896 F.2d 1057 (7th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.,</i> 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	26
<i>Stupek v. Wyle Labs. Corp.,</i> 963 P.2d 678 (Or. 1998) .....	23
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	2
<i>Thompson v. N. American Stainless, LP,</i> 562 U.S. 170 (2011).....	30
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews,</i> 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	15-16
<i>United States v. Kubrick,</i> 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	15
<i>W.R. Grace &amp; Co. v. Local Union 759,</i> 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....	34
<i>Whye v. City Council for the City of Topeka,</i> 102 P.3d 384 (Kan. 2004).....	23
<i>Wilson v. Garcia,</i> 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	27, 28, 30

<i>Young v. Nat'l Ctr. For Health Servs. Research</i> , 828 F.2d 235 (4th Cir. 1987).....	18, 31, 33-34
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	5, 19, 20, 32

### Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2805(a).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-2000e-17 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	29
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	1, 2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1) .....	5, 26
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(b).....	17
42 U.S.C § 2000e-16(c) .....	5
21 Jac. 1 (1623).....	15

### Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1614.105(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 1614.105(d) .....	5
29 C.F.R. § 1614.108(e).....	5
29 C.F.R. § 1614.108(f) .....	5
29 C.F.R. § 1614.604(c).....	20
57 Fed. Reg. 12634 (Apr. 10, 1992).....	20

**Other Authorities**

<i>Angell on Limitations</i> (1846) .....	15
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	17
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	17
Brief of the EEOC as Amicus Curiae in Support of the Appellant, <i>Bailey v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 279 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2002) (No. 00- 2537), 2001 WL 34105245.....	25, 35
Brief of Petitioners, <i>Mac's Shell Services, Inc. v. Shell Oil Products Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 175 (2010) (No. 08-240), 2009 WL 3391431 .....	22
Corman, Calvin W., <i>Limitation of Actions</i> (1991)....	15
C.J.S. <i>Limitations of Actions</i> (2010) .....	20
Lindemann, Barbara T. et al., <i>Employment Discrimination Law</i> (5th ed. 2012).....	2, 4, 36, 38
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989) .....	17
<i>Story on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (1853).....	15
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Mac's Shell Services, Inc. v. Shell Oil Products Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 175 (2010) (No. 08-240) .....	22
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, <i>After You Have Filed a Charge</i> ....	34
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, <i>EEOC Compliance Manual</i> (2008) .....	3
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, <i>Overview of Federal Sector EEO Complaint Process</i> .....	32

U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission,  
*Statutes by Issue FY 2010 – FY 2014*..... 4, 27
